

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY	)	
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,	)	
<i>et al.</i> ,	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00406 (JEB)
	)	
ANDREW WHEELER,	)	
Acting Administrator, U.S.	)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AS MOOT,  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. The Case Is Moot Because EPA’s Policy Is To Fully Document All Decisions And Commitments, Including Those Reached Orally.....3**

A. Claim Two Is Moot In Light Of EPA’s Adoption Of An Interim Records Management Policy Expressly Stating The Obligation To Document Significant Decisions And Commitments Reached Orally.....3

B. Claim One Is Moot Because EPA Has Instructed All EPA Employees Of Their Obligation To Document Significant Decisions And Commitments Reached Orally And Made Clear That This Instruction Supersedes Any Alleged Policy To The Contrary.....5

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke The Voluntary Cessation Exception To Mootness.....7

1. There Is No Reasonable Expectation That The Alleged Unlawful Conduct Will Recur. ....8

2. Any Remaining Effects Of Defendants’ Alleged FRA Violations Are Not Remediable. ....12

**II. In The Alternative, Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment Because They Never Had A Policy Of Failing To Create Records In Compliance With The FRA, A Conclusion That The Court May Reach On The Existing Record .....14**

A. Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment Because They Have Never Had A Policy Of Failing To Create Records In Compliance With The FRA.....14

B. The Court Has A Sufficient Basis Upon Which To Evaluate Defendants’ Motion.....15

C. If The Court Determines That It Needs Additional Facts To Resolve Defendants’ Motion, It Should Permit Defendants To Supplement The Record.....17

**CONCLUSION .....19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.*,  
271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Armstrong v. Bush*,  
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 18

*Baptist Mem’l Hosp.-Golden Triangle v. Sebelius*,  
566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Cause of Action Inst. v. Tillerson*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 10

*Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Regan*,  
727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 6

*\*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Securities & Exchange Comm’n*,  
858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... *passim*

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 283 (1982) ..... 9

*Cty. of Los Angeles v. Davis*,  
440 U.S. 625 (1979) ..... 13

*Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA*,  
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 15

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock*,  
778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 5

*Hardaway v. Dist. Of Col. Housing Auth.*,  
843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 10

*Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 9

*\*LaRoque v. Holder*,  
679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*\*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 10

<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Messina v. Krakower</i> , 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Middle East Forum v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. Of Col.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Payne Enters. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>*Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>*Worth v. Jackson</i> , 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 8, 10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	5
44 U.S.C. § 3102.....	4
44 U.S.C. § 3106.....	14
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	18

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 ..... 3
